
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 22 September 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associat
[...]
d Morris, Cllr Tracey Onslow, Cllr Andy Roberts and 
Cllr Mike Rouse 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
2  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting, in this case Wednesday 
21 September.  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed on the website and in the agenda. 
  

 

 
3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 

The Minutes of the meeting of 21 July 2022 have been previously 
circulated. 
  

 

 
4  Open for Business Programme 

 
1 - 16 

 
5  Implementing the DfE Multiply Programme 

 
17 - 24 

 
6  Award of the Contract for Kepax bridge and Adjustments to the 

Capital Programme 
 

25 - 28 

 
7  Major Road Network Schemes (North West Worcestershire Corridor 

and A44/A4538 
 

29 - 34 

 
8  Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring period 4 2021/22 

 
35 - 56 

 
 
 
NOTES  

mailto:DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

• Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



  

 
Cabinet – 22 September 2022 
 

 
CABINET 
22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
OPEN FOR BUSINESS 
 
 
Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor M Bayliss 
 
Relevant Chief Officer 
Strategic Director for Economy and Infrastructure 
 
Local Member(s) 
N/A 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and 
Skills recommends that Cabinet:  

 
(a) Delegates responsibility to the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills to oversee the implementation of the 
Open for Business programme and approve future business cases for such 
investment, from the Open for Business Reserve and/or the Open for 
Business Capital Programme, up to £0.5 million per project;  
 

(b) approves the Governance Structure of the Open for Business Board as set 
out in this report; and 
 

(c) notes the schemes already completed and underway as part of the Open for 
Business Programme and its successes to date and approves relevant 
reserve and capital programme allocations to be spent on the proposed 
projects as listed in this report, namely Business Worcestershire, Visit 
Worcestershire, and Workforce Resilience. 
 

Background 
 

2. Worcestershire County Council set out its vision of creating a prosperous 
Worcestershire and recognised that improving economic prosperity is a vital driver 
for realising it.  

 
3. A Cabinet report in February 2013, established the Open for Business Board and 
the original budget of £3m to deliver the ambitions of the Council’s Corporate Plan.  
Over time additional funding has been provided through the budget setting process 
and additional COVID Government funding to support local businesses impacted by 
the pandemic. 
 
4. The Open for Business programme has been highly successful supporting a 
series of projects to aid the skills agenda, including the Connecting Schools and 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



 
Cabinet – 22 September 2022 
 

Business, Here2Help Business support enacted during COVID to help businesses 
continue during the pandemic and recover, and the Apprenticeships programme.  

 
5. Capital Infrastructure programmes have also been supported through the Open 
for Business programme which have unlocked significant economic opportunity 
which inc
[...]
 
    
 Balance Remaining  389,567 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Cabinet – 22 September 2022 
 

 
CABINET 
22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
IMPLEMENTING THE DFE MULTIPLY PROGRAMME 
 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Cllr Marc Bayliss  

Relevant Chief Officer 
Strategic Director for People 
 
Local Member(s) 
None 

Recommendations 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy and Skills recommends 
that Cabinet: 
 
a) Notes the submission of a Worcestershire Investment Plan to the Department 

for Education (DfE), to deliver the Multiply Programme in Worcestershire as 
part of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF); 

 
b) Endorses the content of the Worcestershire Investment Plan, as summarised 

in paragraph 9, which outlines how Worcestershire County Council will deliver 
the £2.68M Multiply programme over a 3 year funding period between 2022 – 
2025; and 

 
c) Delegates the implementation of the plan to the Strategic Director for People in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills. 

 

Background 
 
2. The Multiply Programme is a strand of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund designed as a 
core part of the Government’s Levelling Up mission and investment in adult skills. Its 
overall objective is to increase the levels of functional numeracy in the adult population 
in Worcestershire.  The programme will support residents over 19 years old, who have 
not previously attained a GCSE Grade 4/C or a higher maths qualification, to either work 
towards a GCSE or equivalent, develop specific numeracy skills for their work or 
progression or simply refresh their skills to help them get on in life or work.  
 
3. Multiply funding has been designed to enable Worcestershire, as an area, to invest 
in meaningful participation in numeracy that boosts people’s ability to use maths in their 
daily life, at home and work – and enable adults to achieve a formal qualification that 

Page
[...]
ssets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1068822/Multiply_Investment_Prospectus.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1068822/Multiply_Investment_Prospectus.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1068823/Multiply_Technical_Guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1068823/Multiply_Technical_Guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1072837/Multiply_investment_template.docx
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1072837/Multiply_investment_template.docx
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1073036/Multiply_investment_plan_template_SECTION_A_QUESTION_2.xlsx
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1073036/Multiply_investment_plan_template_SECTION_A_QUESTION_2.xlsx


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Cabinet – 2 September 2022 
 

 
CABINET 
22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
KEPAX BRIDGE – AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
 
 
Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor Marc Bayliss 
 
Relevant Chief Officer 
Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure 
 
Local Members 
Councillor S E Geraghty 
Councillor M Allcott 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and 
Skills recommends that Cabinet:  
 

a) Requests that Council approves amendments to the Capital Programme 
necessary to progress the Kepax Bridge scheme, including the virement 
of funds previously allocated as part of the approved Capital 
Programme along with additional sources of funding from Worcester 
City Council and the Towns Fund; and, 
 

b) Authorises the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills to award construction contracts and enter into 
any other such agreements as are necessary to progress delivery of the 
Kepax Bridge scheme, within the approved funding envelope. 

 
Why is it Important to make this decision now 
 

2. It is important that this decision is made now to ensure that there is no impact on 
the construction programme. The proximity of the works to the River Severn means 
that the programme is heavily constrained due to flood risk, navigation requirements 
and fish migration. In addition to this some of the environmental surveys, cost 
estimates and permissions are time-limited and any delay in making a decision to 
award the main construction contract could result in a disproportionate impact on the 
programme. 

 
 
Background 
 

3.  Cabinet approved the development of a Business Case and the submission of a 
Planning Application for Kepax Bridge at its meeting on 14 November 2019 and 
allocated £1.5million towards the development of the scheme from the Walking and 

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
Cabinet – 22 September 2022 
 

Cycling Bridges fund in the Capital Programme. At its meeting on 18 March 2021 
Cabinet welcomed the completion of the Business Case and noted the allocation of a 
further £2.5 million towards the scheme from the Walking and Cycling Bridges fund 
and the award of £1 million from the Getting Building Fund. This brought the total 
approved funding to £5 million. Cabinet also authorised the Strategic Director of 
Economy and Infrastructure to award construction contracts and to enter into any 
other such agreements as were necessary to progress delivery of the scheme within 
the funding envelope available at that time. 
 

Update 
 
4. Since the Cabinet meeting on 18 March 2021, further work has been undertaken 
on the design of the scheme and a Target Price has been received from the 
Contractor, meaning
[...]
round Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Strategic Director for Economy and 
Infrastructure) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 
Cabinet Reports of 14 November 2019 and 18 March 2021.  Cabinet agendas and 
reports are on the County Council website: 
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0 
 

Page 28

mailto:rjhill@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0


  

 
Cabinet – 22 September 2022 
 

 
CABINET 
22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
MAJOR ROAD NETWORK SCHEME UPDATE  
 
 
Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor Marc Bayliss  
 
Relevant Chief Officer 
Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure 
 
Local Member(s) 
Councillor Marc Bayliss 
Councillor Dan Boatright  
Councillor Elizabeth Eyre 
Councillor Laura Gretton  
Councillor Marcus Hart  
Councillor Bill Hopkins 
Councillor Karen May  
Councillor Tony Miller 
Councillor Tony Muir 
Councillor Linda Robinson  
Councillor Shirley Webb 
 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and 
Skills recommends that Cabinet: 

 
a) Notes the overall concepts of both the North West Worcestershire Corridor 

(NWWC) Scheme and the A44 / A4538 scheme and progress made to date;  
 

b) Approves the further development and submission of the Strategic Outline 
Case (SOC) of the NWWC Scheme to Midlands Connect in Winter 2022 / 23;  
 

c) Approves the further development of the SOC for the A44 /A4538 and for 
this to be shared with Midlands Connect;  
 

d) Supports the continued progress of business cases for both schemes   
towards Outline Business Case stage, including identifying the timetable 
for stakeholder engagement, planning permission, land acquisition and 
funding mechanism for the schemes; 
 

e) Supports continued engagement with Midlands Connect and the 
Department for Transport to secure their ongoing su
[...]
pporting Information 
 

• Appendix A – NWWC Scheme map  
• Appendix B – NWWC Locations for Consideration Highway Intervention schemes  
• Appendix C – A44/A4538 scheme map 
• Appendix D – A44/A4538 Locations for Consideration Highway Intervention 

schemes 
• Appendix E – NWWC JIA 
• Appendix F- A44/A4538 JIA 

 
 
Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report  
Name: Rachel Hill, Assistant Director – Economy, Major Projects & Waste  
Tel: 01905 843539  
Email: rjhill@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Name: Emily Barker, Head of Planning and Transport Planning   
Tel: 01905 846723 
Email: ebarker@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 33

mailto:rjhill@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ebarker@worcestershire.gov.uk


 
Cabinet – 22 September 2022 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Strategic Director for Economy and 
Infrastructure) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report.  
 
 

Page 34



     
 

 
Cabinet – 22 September 2022 
 

CABINET   
22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

RESOURCES REPORT – REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - 
MONTH 4 (31 JULY) 2022/23   
 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S E Geraghty  
 
Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
Recommendations 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 

the Council) recommends that Cabinet: 
(a) Notes the budget forecast as at 31 July 2022; 
(b) notes and approves the Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) 

reserves as detailed in paragraphs 24 - 27 and Appendix 2;  
(c) notes the current progress regarding savings plans approved by 

Council in February 2022 as detailed in paragraphs 50 and 51; 
(d) notes the financial impact and forecast for COVID-19 reserve funded 

expenditure as detailed in paragraphs 52 and 53 and Appendix 3; 
(e) notes the progress and commitments relating to the Open for 

Business Reserve, as detailed in paragraphs 54 to 56 and Appendix 4; 
(f) approves the use of reserves as detailed in 
[...]
as detailed in paragraphs 24 - 27 and Appendix 2;
	(c)	notes the current progress regarding savings plans approved by Council in February 2022 as detailed in paragraphs 50 and 51;
	(d)	notes the financial impact and forecast for COVID-19 reserve funded expenditure as detailed in paragraphs 52 and 53 and Appendix 3;
	(e)	notes the progress and commitments relating to the Open for Business Reserve, as detailed in paragraphs 54 to 56 and Appendix 4;
	(f)	approves the use of reserves as detailed in paragraphs 57 to 61;
	(g)	recommends to Council the variations to the Capital Programme as detailed in paragraphs 62 – 68; and
	(h)	notes the report on borrowing and lending transactions during 2021/22 detailed in paragraphs 74 and 75 and Appendix 5.
	Introduction
	Summary Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23 Forecast at Month 4 (31 July 2021)
	Savings programme Update
	Planned use of COVID Grant Reserve
	Update on Capital Programme
	Medium Term Financial Planning
	Borrowing and Lending Transactions 2021/22
	Legal Implications
	Financial Implications
	HR Implications
	Equality Duty Considerations
	Risk Implications
	Privacy and Public Health Impact Assessment
	Supporting Information

	Appendix 5
	BORROWING AND LENDING TRANSACTIONS 2021/22




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 3 October 2022 
 
 Page No.   
 

1

Cabinet 
Thursday, 22 September 2022, County Hall, 
10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marc Bayliss, 
Cllr Marcus Hart, Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, 
Cllr Richard Morris, Cllr Tracey Onslow, Cllr Andy Roberts 
and Cllr Mike Rouse 
 

Also attended: Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr Steve Mackay, 
Cllr Richard Udall and Cllr Dan Boatright 
  

2111  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Adrian 
Hardman. 
 

 
2112  Public 

Participation 
 

None 
 

 
2113  Confirmation of 

the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 July 
2022 were accepted as an accurate record of the 
meeting and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
2114  Open for 

Business 
Programme 
 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills introduced the report. The Open 
for Business programme had been operating for a 
number of years; this report was asking Cabinet to 
support three projects: 
 

A. Visit Worcestershire – As the County’s Destination 
Marketing Organisation, Visit Worcestershire 
played an important part in promoting and 
supporting the tourism economy in the County and 
encouraging people to stay and spend money in 
Worcestershire. The funding requested was 
£1,459,500 for the next three years. 

B. Workforce Resilience – To help with worker 
education and engaging with employers to help 
with apprenticeships and training. Certain groups 
such as Care Leavers would be targeted. The 
funding requested was £1,297,079. 

C. Business Worcestershire – To provide support to 
local businesses as EU funding comes to an end. 
The project would involve working with the District 



 
 
 
 Page No.   
 

2

Councils who would be receiving funding. The 
funding requested was £3,364,071. 
 

The commitment to Open for Business had been 
emphasised in the refresh of the Corporate Plan and the 
three key projects would help the Worcestershire 
economy to grow and highlight that the county was a 
brilliant place to live and work. 
 
Other Cabinet Members supported the recommendations 
and were delighted to support apprenticeships and 
business start- ups, especially those focussing on 
innovation and technology. There was also appreciation 
that care leavers would be targeted for help. 
 
In response to a query about whether there was some 
risk involved in the Business Worcestershire programme 
as it would be the Districts who were receiving a lot of the 
money for the programme; the Cabinet Member 
responded that the County Council had good 
relationships with the Districts and all agreed that the 
project would be most successful if they worked 
collectively. 
 
It was recognised that by helping the economy and 
supporting people with training and into work, residents’ 
aspirations and outcomes would improve, which would 
have a major impact on wellbeing. It was understood that 
the four Corporate Plan themes interlinked. 
 
A Member from outside the Cabinet supported help for 
tourism but queried if increasing the amount of tourism 
would increase congestion in the County. He felt that 
there should be support for businesses but that needed 
to go hand in hand with projects moving towards net 
zero. It was pointed out that accessibility into the County 
was improving, with projects which were helping 
sustainable transport such as new or improved railway 
stations. Moving towards net zero was important to the 
Council. The Government had announced support 
packages to businesses around their energy costs, but in 
the long term more work should be done to help 
businesses become as energy efficient as possible. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

(a) Delegated responsibility to the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills to oversee the 
implementation of the Open for Business 



 
 
 
 Page No.   
 

3

programme and approve future business 
cases for such investment, from the Open for 
Business Reserve and/or the Open for 
Business Capital Programme, up to £0.5 
million per project;  
 

(b) approved the Governance Structure of the 
Open for Business Board as set out in this 
report; and 
 

(c) noted the schemes already completed and 
underway as part of the Open for Business 
Programme and its successes to date and 
approved relevant reserve and capital 
programme allocations to be spent on the 
proposed projects as listed in this report, 
namely Business Worcestershire, Visit 
Worcestershire, and Workforce Resilience. 

  
2115  Implementing 

the DfE Multiply 
Programme 
 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills introduced the report, explaining 
how important numeracy skills were to everyone in their 
everyday life. The Multiply Programme had the potential 
to help thousands of adults who lacked basic numeracy 
skills, to gain confidence and qualifications equivalent to 
a GCSE, in Maths. The programme would also give skills 
to parents, to enable them to help their children with 
schoolwork. 
 
It was pointed out that helping adults with basic 
education would enable adults to have better outcomes 
in life and therefore help improve the health and 
wellbeing of the residents of Worcestershire. 
 
In response to a query the Cabinet Member agreed to 
speak to a specialist about whether specific help would 
be offered to those with dyscalculia. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
a) Noted the submission of a Worcestershire 

Investment Plan to the Department for Education 
(DfE), to deliver the Multiply Programme in 
Worcestershire as part of the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF); 

 
b) Endorsed the content of the Worcestershire 

Investment Plan, as summarised in paragraph 9, 



 
 
 
 Page No.   
 

4

which outlines how Worcestershire County 
Council will deliver the £2.68M Multiply 
programme over a 3 year funding period between 
2022 – 2025; and 

 
c) Delegated the implementation of the plan to the 

Strategic Director for People in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills. 

  
2116  Award of the 

Contract for 
Kepax bridge 
and 
Adjustments to 
the Capital 
Programme 
 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills introduced the report, explaining 
that the Kepax Bridge was part of a suite of significant 
infrastructure projects. Other projects included the 
Southern Link Road, the Upton Roundabout, Parkway, 
Kidderminster Station and Hoobrook Link Road. It was 
recognised that there had been some criticism of the 
project but the bridge would improve walking and cycling 
routes and allow a bridge at the other end of the city to 
Diglis Bridge. The cost of the bridge had substantially 
increased but an estimated target price was now 
available, with the increase being due to increased steel 
prices and labour costs. The report detailed how the 
increased costs would be covered. 
 
Other Members of Cabinet supported the bridge as it 
encouraged active travel, opened up the green spaces, 
and linked the town and countryside. The bridge would 
continue Worcestershire’s strong track record of investing 
in infrastructure, which in turn helped improve the lives of 
Worcestershire residents. It was pointed out that the 
Diglis Bridge and the Southern Link Road had previously 
had their critics but the benefits were realised once the 
projects had progressed. 
 
A Member from outside the Cabinet pointed out that 
initially £1.5 million had been allocated, and then a 
further £2.5 million, along with £1million from the Getting 
Building Fund so a total of £5million and now a further 
£10.9million extra was proposed. She asked why the cost 
kept increasing. She also pointed out that when she had 
previously asked if money could be moved from the 
highways budget to help with a children’s home she had 
been told no, so it now seemed contradictory that money 
was being moved from capital programmes and the 
highways maintenance budget to help fund the bridge.  
She felt certain issues should be considered: 
Government guidance said walking and cycling bridges 
should be 4 metres wide but Kepax would only be 3.5 
metres; and also how would active travel be encouraged 



 
 
 
 Page No.   
 

5

each side of the bridge. In response it was clarified that 
the initial amounts of money were never the full cost of 
the bridge but just the starting point, and Worcester City 
Council were not being asked for any additional funding. 
With regard to the width of the bridge it was felt that 3.5 
metres was sufficient, as proved by Diglis Bridge which 
was not 4 metres, and to increase the width would further 
increase the cost. With regard to changes to the budget it 
was clarified that the money was remaining within the 
highways capital budget. The Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families said he had been supportive to the 
idea of moving money between budgets and it was still 
an ambition to do that. 
 
Another Member explained that he was not against the 
bridge but had queries which had not been answered. 
The queries were that he was concerned over the rising 
costs and the fact that they could increase further; he 
wanted the best return for the capital employed. He was 
also concerned at the lack of connectivity to the west 
where there were no new cycle routes. 
 
A further contribution from outside the Cabinet 
commented that the business case for the bridge 
originally said that the project was medium value for 
money and he wondered what it now was. There was 
concern that so much money would be spent on this 
project resulting in less being available for other projects 
to help with modal shift. The response was that in the 
cost benefit analysis the costs had risen but also the 
benefits. Modal shift would be helped as better access 
would be facilitated from the west to the north side of the 
city. Thousands of people were getting benefits from 
walking along the riverside so the bridge offered health 
as well as tourism benefits. 
 
The Leader stated that as thousands of new homes were 
being built around Worcester, new infrastructure was 
needed and all cost increases would be challenged, but 
the queries were not a reason to delay the project as any 
further delay would increase costs further. The increase 
in capital money to this project did not mean a cut to road 
and pavement maintenance. It was known when the 
budget was set that there would be an increase to capital 
costs which was why a reserve had been included. It was 
not always possible to provide projects to budget but it 
was important to press forward with this project in order 
to grow the economy of Worcestershire sustainably. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 



 
 
 
 Page No.   
 

6

a) Requested that Council approves amendments 
to the Capital Programme necessary to progress 
the Kepax Bridge scheme, including the virement 
of funds previously allocated as part of the 
approved Capital Programme along with 
additional sources of funding from Worcester 
City Council and the Towns Fund; and, 

 
b) Authorised the Strategic Director of Economy 

and Infrastructure in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills to award 
construction contracts and enter into any other 
such agreements as are necessary to progress 
delivery of the Kepax Bridge scheme, within the 
approved funding envelope. 

  
2117  Major Road 

Network 
Schemes (North 
West 
Worcestershire 
Corridor and 
A44/A4538 
 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills introduced the report, explaining 
that ambitious plans were being developed to increase 
the capacity of roads in two areas of the County. The 
corridors were important for local growth with the 
improved infrastructure required due to the increase in 
the number of homes in those areas. The outcome of the 
work would be a business case to prove why the 
Government should support the projects. 
 
It was clarified that the cost of £300,000 was for initial 
work, not the final project and support would need to be 
gained from local MPs to lobby for more funds. Local 
members would be engaged and asked to provide 
feedback about any concerns. 
 
Cabinet Members were happy for the work to be 
investigated and for suggestions to be made about 
reducing congestion. Work also needed to be done on 
how demand for roads could be reduced. The project 
was seen as a good example of Worcestershire 
researching solutions and looking at the long term. All 
modes of travel needed to be considered and any 
contracts which were awarded would be subject to a 
competitive process. The project was not necessarily 
about building new roads but about improving existing 
routes so that excess traffic was not using rural routes. It 
was agreed that the project was looking at proposals to 



 
 
 
 Page No.   
 

7

improve residents lives in future. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

a) Noted the overall concepts of both the North 
West Worcestershire Corridor (NWWC) 
Scheme and the A44 / A4538 scheme and 
progress made to date;  
 

b) Approved the further development and 
submission of the Strategic Outline Case 
(SOC) of the NWWC Scheme to Midlands 
Connect in Winter 2022 / 23;  
 

c) Approved the further development of the SOC 
for the A44 /A4538 and for this to be shared 
with Midlands Connect;  
 

d) Supported the continued progress of business 
cases for both schemes   towards Outline 
Business Case stage, including identifying the 
timetable for stakeholder engagement, 
planning permission, land acquisition and 
funding mechanism for the schemes; 
 

e) Supported continued engagement with 
Midlands Connect and the Department for 
Transport to secure their ongoing support for 
the schemes and exploring any funding 
opportunities for the development of the 
business cases; and   
 

f) Approved the use of up to £0.360 million from 
the Strategic Infrastructure Fund revenue 
reserve in order to deliver the Outline 
Business Cases for these schemes  

  
2118  Revenue and 

Capital Budget 
Monitoring 
period 4 
2021/22 
 

The Leader, who has responsibility for Finance 
introduced the report, with information on the state of 
the budget and forecasting until the end of the year. 
The forecast was that there would be some cost 
pressures of just over £8million in demand led services 
in adult social care and children’s services placements. 
Post pandemic, the costs of residential and nursing 
care had increased and the demand for domiciliary 
care had grown. 



 
 
 
 Page No.   
 

8

 
Cabinet would be lobbying Government regarding the 
costs of health and social care and work would be 
carried out with providers to help people stay in their 
own homes. Longer term work would be done around 
prevention and changing health outcomes. In year, 
contingencies would be used to bring pressures down. 
It was noted that the draft budget would be considered 
in January 2023 rather than December 2022 once the 
Government had made its announcements on grant 
settlements. 
 
Some positives were that a £21million Transport 
Capital fund grant had been received from the 
Department of Transport; £43million would be received 
for the A38 (subject to the final business case) and 
education basic need grant had been confirmed for 
three years with £7.5million for the first year, then 
£7.1million and £5.3 million. The reform programme 
was small compared to previous years and 
£4.65million savings had already been identified. 
 
The Deputy Leader confirmed that corporate 
governance was important and as they had the 
information, actions could be taken to mitigate the 
expected overspend from demand led services.  
 
A comment was made about the £1.8million deficit in 
Worcestershire Children First in the Educational 
Psychology service. It was very difficult to forecast 
what the demand would be in that area because it 
depended on individual assessments but assurance 
was given that the budgets were scrutinised. 
 
The Leader pointed out that Worcestershire was not 
alone in overspending on adult social care as 25 out of 
30 councils who were surveyed were currently in the 
same situation. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
(a) Noted the budget forecast as at 31 July 2022; 
(b) noted and approved the Contain Outbreak 

Management Fund (COMF) reserves as detailed 
in paragraphs 24 - 27 and Appendix 2;  

(c) noted the current progress regarding savings 
plans approved by Council in February 2022 as 



 
 
 
 Page No.   
 

9

detailed in paragraphs 50 and 51; 
(d) noted the financial impact and forecast for 

COVID-19 reserve funded expenditure as 
detailed in paragraphs 52 and 53 and Appendix 
3; 

(e) noted the progress and commitments relating 
to the Open for Business Reserve, as detailed 
in paragraphs 54 to 56 and Appendix 4; 

(f) approved the use of reserves as detailed in 
paragraphs 57 to 61; 

(g) recommended to Council the variations to the 
Capital Programme as detailed in paragraphs 
62 – 68; and 

(h) noted the report on borrowing and lending 
transactions during 2021/22 detailed in 
paragraphs 74 and 75 and Appendix 5. 

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.50am 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


